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Ho�okuleana LLC 
           �  to take responsibility � 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapu�u Drive             

Kailua, Hawai�i 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Kaleo Manuel, Deputy Director 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Post Office Box 621 
Honolulu Hawaii 96809 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park � Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Manuel: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
You recommend and P�lama L�na�i intends to implement coordination with the county; that efficient 
fixtures be installed and water efficient practices implemented throughout the development to reduce 
the increased demand on the area’s freshwater resources; of best management practices (BMP) for 
stormwater management to minimize the impact of the project to the existing area’s hydrology while 
maintaining on-site infiltration and preventing polluted runoff from storm events; use of alternative water 
sources, wherever practicable; adopting landscape irrigation conservation best management practices 
endorsed by the Landscape Industry Council of Hawaii. 
 
The two versions of the EA (draft and final) include summaries of the existing water systems on L�na�i, 
including the withdrawal amounts from the Leeward and Windward Aquifer System Areas.   As noted in 
the draft and final EAs, the intent is to use available water capacity to handle the initial needs. As needs 
increase over time and the development of industrial park expands, then new wells will be drilled in the 
Leeward and Windward aquifers.  It is not clear specifically when and where those new wells will be added; 
P�lama L�na�i and L�na�i Water Company will be in regular communication with the Water Commission 
on any future well development. 
 
This is a 30-year project and the water needed will depend on what types of industries come to the island.  
As we do not know what industries will want to start operations on L�na�i, we don�t have any way to be 
specific as to what will be needed, produced from where, and in what order.  We do know that if we do 
not rezone the land, expanding the opportunities beyond tourism will not occur for the L�na�i community.  
Limiting the island to tourism is not moving toward sustainability.  Sustainability for L�na�i will require 
multiple options and this is one of them. 
 
Information from the final review and discussion on the 2011 WUDP by the Commission on Water 
Resource Management was added that notes the resource development strategy for additional 
development on L�na�i includes new ground water source development, water reuse expansion, and 
desalination, in addition to both supply-side and demand-side conservation.  
 
The L�na�i Water Use and Development Plan includes a list of potential supply options sufficient to meet 
the forecast land uses. These sources include recommissioning old wells, drilling new wells, desalination 
and other source options. With this was a long list of new potential wells. 
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In discussing new wells, the WUDP notes that new wells �could be developed to provide additional water 
supply for L�na�i. Aside from additional supply, benefits provided by additional wells would include 
improved geographical distribution of well pumping, increased production redundancy for system 
reliability, and potentially increased flexibility of operations.� 
 
With respect to Leeward versus Windward well development strategies, the L�na�i WUDP (2011) notes 
the need to �Plan and ultimately develop operable groundwater sources in the Windward aquifer to 
distribute groundwater pumping and provide resources, as necessary, to provide for system growth 
beyond the capacity of the Leeward aquifer.�  (L�na�i WUDP; 31) 
 
As noted in the EA (draft and final), it has been anticipated that initially the water system growth would 
be to expand upon the Leeward system, but then look at new well development on the Windward system.  
This is consistent with the recommendations and findings in the L�na�i WUDP. 
 
With respect to the demand estimates and overall water consumption estimates into the future that are 
reflected in the Water Use and Development Plan, please note that P�lama L�na�i has made significant 
progress in reduction of leaks, conservation efforts and changes to existing projects resulting in reduced 
water demands and usage. 
 
In addition to the reduced scale, densities and number of units called for in the proposed K��ele Project 
District and M�nele Project District amendments, during the recent refresh at M�nele, there was also a 
reduced number of hotel units at M�nele Hotel. Likewise, at M�nele, P�lama L�na�i reduced the irrigation 
and pool water usage for the pool area changes. They changed types of plantings and left large areas to 
be in a natural state, rather than grass; so there is no irrigation needed. The pool area uses artificial turf 
rather than grass. And, M�nele went with two pools, rather than the prior three. 
 
L�na�i Water Company has completed a 100% replacement program for all water meters on L�na�i with 
the installation of Smart Meters.  These meters allow 15 minute increment readings for all meters, and 
have an App that consumers can use to see their usage.  The system also provides notifications to LWC 
and the consumer if there appears to be a leak. 
 
Because of this, we believe that the WUDP overestimates the water demand into the future. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO�OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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Ho�okuleana LLC 
           �  to take responsibility � 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapu�u Drive             

Kailua, Hawai�i 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Russell Tsuji, Land Administrator 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Post Office Box 621 
Honolulu Hawaii 96809 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park � Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Tsuji: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
We note that the Engineering Division noted rules related to the National Flood Insurance Program and 
acknowledge that the property owner is responsible to research the Flood Hazard Zone designation for 
the project.  We also note that the draft EA indicates that the subject property is within the X flood zone. 
 
We note the Maui Land Division has no comments. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO�OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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 April 1, 2019 

Standard Comments for Land Use Reviews 
Clean Air Branch 

Hawaii State Department of Health 
 
If your proposed project: 
 
Requires an Air Pollution Control Permit 

You must obtain an air pollution control permit from the Clean Air Branch and comply with all 
applicable conditions and requirements.  If you do not know if you need an air pollution control 
permit, please contact the Permitting Section of the Clean Air Branch.   
 
s 
Includes construction or demolition activities that involve asbestos 

You must contact the Asbestos Abatement Office in the Indoor and Radiological Health 
Branch. 
 
 
Has the potential to generate fugitive dust 

You must control the generation of all airborne, visible fugitive dust.  Note that construction 
activities that occur near to existing residences, business, public areas and major thoroughfares 
exacerbate potential dust concerns.  It is recommended that a dust control management plan be 
developed which identifies and mitigates all activities that may generate airborne, visible fugitive 
dust.  The plan, which does not require Department of Health approval, should help you 
recognize and minimize potential airborne, visible fugitive dust problems. 

Construction activities must comply with the provisions of Hawaii Administrative Rules, §11-
60.1-33 on Fugitive Dust.  In addition, for cases involving mixed land use, we strongly 
recommend that buffer zones be established, wherever possible, in order to alleviate potential 
nuisance complaints.  

You should provide reasonable measures to control airborne, visible fugitive dust from the 
road areas and during the various phases of construction.  These measures include, but are not 
limited to, the following: 
a) Planning the different phases of construction, focusing on minimizing the amount of 

airborne, visible fugitive dust-generating materials and activities, centralizing on-site 
vehicular traffic routes, and locating potential dust-generating equipment in areas of the 
least impact; 

b) Providing an adequate water source at the site prior to start-up of construction activities; 
c) Landscaping and providing rapid covering of bare areas, including slopes, starting from 

the initial grading phase; 
d) Minimizing airborne, visible fugitive dust from shoulders and access roads; 
e) Providing reasonable dust control measures during weekends, after hours, and prior to 

daily start-up of construction activities; and 
f) Controlling airborne, visible fugitive dust from debris being hauled away from the project 

site. 
 

If you have questions about fugitive dust, please contact the Enforcement Section of the 
Clean Air Branch 
 
Clean Air Branch 
(808) 586-4200 
cab@doh.hawaii.gov 

Indoor Radiological Health Branch 
(808) 586-4700 
 

 

Ho�okuleana LLC 
           �  to take responsibility � 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapu�u Drive             

Kailua, Hawai�i 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Barry Ching 
Department of Health 
Clean Air Branch 
Hale Ola Building 
2827 Waimano Home Road, Room 225 
Pearl City, HI 96782-1487      Cab.General@doh.hawaii.gov 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park � Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Ching: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
We acknowledge that you provided April 1, 2019 Standard Comments for Land Use Reviews from the 
Clean Air Branch.  These relate to required permitting, procedures and points of contact in addressing 
clean air concerns. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO�OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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Ho�okuleana LLC 
           �  to take responsibility � 

 
 
 

 

Do well by doing good.  

Peter T. Young 
1539 Kanapu�u Drive             

Kailua, Hawai�i 96734             

(808) 226-3567 (Cell Phone)             
PeterYoung@Hookuleana.com         
www.Hookuleana.com                       

 
Mary Alice Evans, Director 
Office of Planning 
Post Office Box 2359 
Honolulu Hawaii 96804 
 
Re: Miki Basin Industrial Park � Comments on Draft Environmental Assessment 
 
Dear Mary Alice: 
 
Thank you for your comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment on the Miki Basin Industrial Park. 
 
We note the development timetable, drainage, water resources (you note that there is extensive 
discussion on water resources) and cultural resources. You note the cultural analysis included in the 
Exhibits section of the report is consistent with requirements and also acknowledge that your previous 
comments have been addressed in the EA. 
 
We are aware of State Land Use reclassification timing you reference and understand that the project 
needs to be substantially completed within ten years or P�lama L�na�i should seek incremental approvals.  
As noted in the EA, the development timeframe is dependent on market conditions; the present estimate 
is that the project will be developed incrementally over a period of 30-years, depending on the market 
conditions. With respect to drainage, as you suggest, P�lama L�na�i will  consult with the County of Maui 
on the feasibility and effectiveness of onsite stormwater treatment systems. 
 
Thank you for your comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
HO�OKULANA LLC 
 
 
Peter T. Young 
President 
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